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8th Floor 
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Deanne M. O’Delll 
717-255-3744
dodell@eckertseamans.com

December 18, 2020 

Via Electronic Filing 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Re: PA Public Utility Commission v. Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority 
Docket Nos. R-2020-3017951, (water); R-2020-3017970 (wastewater) 
and P-2020-3019019  

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

On December 16, 2020, on behalf of the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority’s (“PWSA”) we 
filed Supplement No. 5 to Tariff Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 and Supplement No. 5 to Tariff 
Wastewater – Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 with regard to the above-referenced matters.  Enclosed please 
find a corrected page 2 of Supplement No. 5 to Tariff Wastewater – Pa.P.U.C. No. 1.  No 
substantive changes have been made.  Please replace the originally filed page 2 with this 
corrected page.  Thank you.  The undersigned certifies that this filing contains no averments or 
denials of fact subject to verification and penalties under 52 Pa. Code Section 1.36.  Copies to be 
served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service. 

Sincerely 

Deanne M. O’Dell 

DMO/lww 
Enclosure 
cc: Hon. Mary D. Long w/enc. 

Hon. Emily Devoe w/enc. 
Marie Intrieri (maintrieri@pa.gov) 
Cert. of Service w/enc.  

mailto:maintrieri@pa.gov


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

{L0865137.1}

I hereby certify that this day I served a copy of PWSA’s Tariff Supplement No. 5 corrected 

page 2 upon the persons listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements 

of 52 Pa. Code Section 1.54. 

Via Email Only 
Sharon Webb, Esq. 
Erin K. Fure, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place Building 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
swebb@pa.gov  
efure@pa.gov  

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq. 
Erin L. Gannon, Esq. 
Lauren E. Guerra, Esq. 
Santo G. Spataro, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut St., 5th Fl., Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
choover@paoca.org  
egannon@paoca.org 
lguerra@paoca.org  
SSpataro@paoca.org 

Gina L. Miller, Esq. 
John M. Coogan, Esq. 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North St., 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
ginmiller@pa.gov  
jcoogan@pa.gov  

Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting 
225 S. Meramec Ave., Suite 720T 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
Excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net  

Dated: December 18, 2020 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
John W. Sweet, Esq. 
Ria M. Pereira, Esq. 
The Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust St. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@palegalaid.net  

Roger D. Colton 
Fisher, Sheehan & Colton 
34 Warwick Road 
Belmont, MA 02478 
roger@fsconlin.com   

Yvonne S. Hilton, City Solicitor 
John F. Doherty, Associate City Solicitor 
Lawrence H. Baumiller, Assistant City  
City of Pittsburgh Department of Law 
City-County Building, Suite 313 
414 Grant Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
yvonne.hilton@pittsburghpa.gov  
john.doherty@pittsburghpa.gov  
lawrence.baumiller@pittsburghpa.gov 

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq.  
Kevin J. McKeon, Esq.  
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq.  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP 
100 North Tenth Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
kjmckeon@hmslegal.com  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com  
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 

Deanne M. O’Dell, Esq.  



 
 Supplement No. 5 
The Pittsburgh Water 
and Sewer Authority 

Tariff Wastewater - Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 
Third Revised Page No. 2 

Canceling Second Page No. 2 
 

     
Issued: December 16, 2020 Effective: January 14, 2021 
 

 LIST OF CHANGES 

PART I: SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES, SECTION A – WASTEWATER CONVEYANCE (PAGE 
NO. 9)  
Rates for minimum charges and conveyance charges increased for effective 
date of January 14, 2021.  Text added addressing billing for City of 
Pittsburgh.  New text added regarding the billing for City of Pittsburgh 
Municipal Accounts pursuant to 71 P.S. §§ 720.211 to 720.213 and the 
applicability of the Industrial Consumption Charge to any new bulk water 
customers. 

PART I: SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES, SECTION A.1 – WASTEWATER CONVEYANCE 
(UNMETERED SERVICE) (PAGE NO. 11) 

Rates for the per month customer charge increased for Residential and 
decreased for Commercial customer classes effective January 14, 2021.  
Outdated text deleted. New text added regarding applicability to City 
of Pittsburgh Municipal Accounts pursuant to 71 P.S. §§ 720.211 to 
720.213. 

RIDER BDP – BILL DISCOUNT PROGRAM (RESIDENTIAL) (PAGE NO. 17, 17A) 

Decreased rate qualifying low income customers must pay for Minimum 
Service Charge under Part I, Section A; changed verification requirements 
to every two years; added new discount off Consumption Charges for BDP 
participants at or below 50% of the Federal Poverty Level; and added 
new Pilot Arrearage Forgiveness Program. 

PART III: RULES AND REGULATIONS, SECTION B, CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF 
FACILITIES, PARAGRAPH NO. 7(PAGE NO. 35) 

New text added regarding operation and maintenance responsibility for 
Sewer Laterals of the City of Pittsburgh pursuant to 71 P.S. §§ 720.211 
to 720.213.   

PART III: RULES AND REGULATIONS, SECTION C, PARAGRAPH NO. 4 TURN-ON CHARGE 
(PAGE NO. 41) 

Text corrected and clarified regarding citations to other tariff 
provisions.  Language added regarding limited waiver of Turn-On 
Charge. 

PART III: RULES AND REGULATIONS, SECTION E, BILLING AND COLLECTION, PARAGRAPH 
NO. 3(PAGE NO. 42)  

Text corrected regarding the calculation of the late payment charge. 

PART V: SURCHARGES – DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE(PAGE NOS. 
64,65,67)  

New rate of 5% added, text regarding optional quarterly rate adjustments 
added, 5% cap for the amount billed to customers added. 

 




